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REPORT OF DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENT

To the members of the 10th annual conference of the Louisiar
District of the Pilgrim Holiness Church, to Reverend R. C. Hawkin
our chairman and General Secretary of Church Extension, to our
laymen and many friends, I greet you in the name of our Redeemer
and coming King.

In the following report, whatever victories have been gained
and the material progress we have made can be credited to the
efficiency and hard work of consecrated pastors and laymen of
our district,

GENERAL:

ALEXANDRIA:hgs remodeled the living room and dining room and
also painted the parsonage outside. The church has been re-
decorated inside.

BASTROP:The church floor has been covered with a beautiful tile
and the nursery completed.

BATON ROUGE: We have rented the church for $100.00 a month for
one year with an option to buy at the end of the year., We will
not quit at Baton Rouge. Plans are being worked out to send a
man there soon after conference.

COLUMBIA, MISS.:The church has been completed on the inside and
brick veneered outside, This church shows signs of great promise

LAKE CHARLES: We have reopened omr work here under the leadership
of Reverend and Mrs. Don Fuller. At the present time a complete

church program is being conducted in the parsonage with favorable
results. The old church was sold and a new building is well unde
way. The new church 1s an L-type structure with laminated arches
and an exposed tim-deck ceiling inside. The outside is a beauti

buff-color brick. The educational unit has six class rooms,rest-
rooms and a nursery. God is blessing this fine young couple and

the outlook is very good.

SHREVEPORT: Has built a new church this year. This project whic
seemed almost impossible has been accomplished by months of hard
work and sacrifice by Reverend and Mrs. Horne and their fine
people. I was priveleged to preach the first sermon in this new
building on Easter Sunday. The building is of block constructio
and is 36' by 70'. The floor plan provides for seven classrooms,
restrooms, a nursery, and an auditorium 36' by 36', The total
debt on this new building is only $2,800.00.

SIMMS: The church has been repaired and covered ocutside with an
asbestos shingle. This has greatly imporved the value and
appearance of the property.
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GENERAL:

TIOGA: This is our newest project and the building is nearing
completion. With the $1500 Helping Hand money that we received
for this project we were able to buy the lot which is 80* by
200t, move the portable tabernacle and erect it on a concrete
slab and build a new roof. Brother and Sister Titus Creech

are pastoring this work and services are being held in the
homeg of our people until the church can be finished on the
inside.

WEST MONROE: Has purchased a new parsonage. This was made
possible through the Easter Offering from our district last
year. We anticipate a sale of all our West Monroe property
to the state in the immediate future due to a new highway.
This could be to our advantage.

PERSONAL:

I have visited each church at least twice and most of
them three and four times,

Miles traveled for the district....se....10,500
Miles traveled in deputational work...... 6,041
Home Missionary ServiceS.cceceeccccsscecsoce 36
Sermons preached, OVeTeecesecscscssesesss 100
Rer.valS.onv.oo-ooooooooo-ooon-ao'lvaoooo
Annual Meetings.O'.....l........'....l... 10
College Board MeetingS.eveecevcovecsccsoee 1
District Superintendents Conference...... 1
Days of manual labor on district......... 28
TOtal miles traveled.'..........'....l'.'zo’lhl

Humbly submitted,
Arnold Peck



DISTRICT TREASURER'S REPORT

BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD-cc e e ccecm e ercccceee e
Ministerial TitheS-=-ceecccmmmcmmamea -
District Budgeb-eeeceme oo
Church Ext.,, Easter, Helping Hand, etc,-v----
General ConferenCes~-ceeeecm oo oo
Campee e e e e e
MiscellaneousS~ewemcccmmcamo e m e
Foreign MissionsS-ececemmm oo
District Operations From General Church------
General Sunday Sch0Ole-cceccameccmmcccccaeam
Birthday Offerings-ccceme e

Total ReceiptSweceeecmmmomccm e caccacaaoo

DISBURSEMENTS:

Superintendent Travel Exp,---ececo—e—omoo__
Superintendent Salary--e--=coccecmmacacoanaa
Superintendent Phone@e-c—caom o meeeae
Superintendent UtllitieS-ccccmmcmcmcccnccena
Campeeee~em e e e e e cc e e cccmac e
MiscellaneouS-e--=eememccmmm e cce
Bible SchOOleem oo eemee e
Foreign MissionS-ceceemm oo ccaee o
District Operations, General Churche--------
Church Extension----c-ccccremcmcccmcccecaeaa
New Churcheeeem e o a e
General Sunday Sch0OOl--ccccmcamamm e

Total Expendituresececeeccccccmaccccccaa.

Balance on hand May 16, 1958-ccccco—_.

Submitted by,

Rev, Jack Polson,
District Treasurer

Page S

$ 1,919.23
1,469.30
671,00

6.77
$14,704.65
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CONFERENCE PROCEEDINGS

The first sitting of the tenth annual conference of the
yuisiana District of the Pilgrim Holiness Church convened at
30 A, M, July 21, 1958

The conference was opened by singing "Sunshine in the Soul"
2ad by Mr. Julius Hooter. Rev, William Murray then led in
rayer after which Rev, Arnold Peck, the District Superintendent,
1troduced Rev., R. C. Hawkins, General Secretary of Church
xtension, who presided over the conference.

Rev. Hawkins addressed the conference basing his remarks
1 the scripture found in II Thessalonians 3:15,

The first order of business was the calling of the roll by
1e secretary.

The first ten rows of seats in the left center section of
1e tabernacle were designated as the conference bar.

It was moved and seconded that Rev. John Horne and Rev. Don
11ler, new pastors in the conference, be seated in the
rnference bar. Motion carried,

The chairman called for the establishment of time for the
ittings. It was moved and seconded that the morning session
1id at 11:45 A, M, and the second session begin at 1:00 P, M,
1d remain in session until the business be completed. Motion
arried.

The District Superintendent read his report. It was accepted
ith a hearty "Amen."

The report of the auditing committee was read and accepted.

The district treasurerts report was read and accepted.

The Statisticlant's report was then read. One correction was
ade, that belng the utilities of the parsonage at Shreveport were
>t being paid by the church as the report indicated. With this
>rrection the report was accepted.

The District Sunday School Promotional Secretary'!s report
as read and accepted,

The District Youth Secretary'!s report was read and accepted.
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The Educational and Examining Board presented the following
recommendations:
Fourth Year District License,
R. D. Rodriguez
Irene Creech
Don Fuller

Second Year District License,
Herman Henderson
William Murray

First Year District License,
Elbert Squyers

First Year Deaconess License,
Mrs. John Boyette.

The Board also recommended that Rev., John Horne and Rev.
Curtis Cox be received into the conference on credentials from
the West Virginia conference.

An amendment was presented to include Rev. Robert Green in [
the report. The amendment was carried. The report was accepted. |

The Resolutions Committee presented a partial report:

Resolution No, 1. Adopted.

Resolution No. 2. Was read. It was moved and seconded
to table this until resolution No., 3
was acted upon., Motion carried.

Resolution No. 3. Adopted.

Resolution No. 2 was reread and adopted.

Resolution No. 4., Adopted

Resolution No. 5 Adopted.

The Ways and Means Committee began its report.
Recommendation No. 2 page 11 of the minutes was read.
It was moved and seconded to delete |}
this recommendation from the minutes.}
Carried.
Recommendations Nos., 2-5 from the memograph sheet were
read and adopted.
Recommendations No. 6 was read. It was moved and secon§
to refer back to the committee to 3
amend., Motion lost. Recommendation
No. 6 was carried.
Recommendation No. 7 Carried.
The session was adjuourned by expiration of time.

Prayer
by Brother Hawking.
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The afternoon session opened with Brother Julius Hooter
vading the conference in singing "Victory in Jesus.,™ Prayer
7 Brother Peck.

The minutes of the morning sitting were read and approved.

The Ways and Means Committee continued its report:

Recommendation No., 8 Lost,

Recommendation No, 9 Was read. It was moved and seconded
to amend., The amendment was carried.

Recommendation No, 10 Carried.

Recommendation No, 12 Carried.

The next order of business was the election of officers.
~other Hawkins read the appointments: District Superintendent--
v, Arnold Peck, District Secretary--Rev. Paul Sherwood,
strict Treasurer--Rev. Raymond Kensell,

Those who were elected as advisory members to the council
sre: Rev. John Horne and Mr, B, F., Garlington.

The District Secretary read the nominations for the
jucational and Examining Board along with the following motion
~rom the council., (Moved and carried that since there are two
srms to be supplied--the first and third--that the one receiving
re highest number of votes be elected to the third year term
nd the second highest be elected to the first year term).
ose elected were: Rev. Raymond Kensell-three year term, Rev.
at LaFon-one year term. Rev. Arnold Peck was elected as
rustee for a three year term.

The various committee appointments were read by the District
iperintendent. These appear in the directory.

Rev. Raymond Kensell read the report of the Memoirs Committee.
he report revealed the passing of one of the charter members
f the West Monroe church,

The Resolutions Committee presented three more resolutions,
hus completing their report.

Resolution No, 6 Adopted.

Resolution No. 7 Adopted.

Resolution No. 8 Adopted by a rising vote.

Rev. R. C. Hawkins presented the program for the next four
ears, calling for the Louisiana District to become fully
rganized by the next General Conference.

Rev. Arnold Peck, District Superintendent, spoke to the
onference out of a burdened heart. At the conclusion of his
eech, it was moved and seconded to accept the program handed
wn by the Department of Church Extension. The motion was

rried.

There being no further business the conference was ad journed
prayer by Rev. 5. P. Creech.
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COMMITTEE REPORTS

RESOLUTIONS COMMITTEE REPORT

1., Resolved that three copies of all reports be made;
the monthly reports to be mailed; one to the General Secretary
of Church Extension, and one to the District Superintendent.
The annual reports to be sent immediately at the close of the
year to the District Statistician and District Superintendent.
The third copies of the reports to be retained for local files.

2. Resolved that each preacher and deaconess send a copy
of his or her report to the District Statistician not later
than ten days after the conference year closes.

3. Resolved that each church give a pounding for the
pastor the first Sunday of each month and that the church
board appoint someone to take care of this matter.

4. Resolved that minister's license shall not be granted
to anyone who does not tithe to the Pilgrim Holiness Church.

5. Resolved that all register who come to camp.

6. Resolved that every person attending the camp bring hidf
own bed linens,

7. In as much as there are two elected advisory members
to the District council; Be it resolved that one may be a lay
member, )

8. Resolved that if funds are available the District shal
send the District Youth Leader and the District Sunday School
Promotional Secretary to the Workers Conference each year,

9. Resolved that the District Youth Leader and the Distric
Sunday School Promotional Secretary tour the district once each |
year in the interest of their respective fields in the company §
of the District Superintendent.

10, Resolved that the district be divided into zones and
that each zone have a leader appointed by the Council. The -
purpose--to provide opportunity for fellowship and Youth Rallys [
for our young people, Further that a meeting be held in each
zone at least twice a year.
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11, In as much as it seems to work a hardship on pastors
ind the churches for their pastors to be away so much during
he summer, on vacations and at the camp meeting, therefore be
t resolved: To change the district camg to one week, beginning
n Monday night and continuing over one Sunday with conference
'0llowing on Monday after camp; Be it further resolved, To
rovide for a Youth Camp separate from the District Camp, the
lame to begin on Monday night and close on Friday night.

12. Whereas our present camp ground is not being used, We
he Resolutions Committee hereby recommend under the direction
f the District Council, the sale of the present camp property
t Simms; and be it further resolved that the money be used for
. camp site.

13. Be it resolved that a camp planning and building
ommittee be appointed by the District Superintendent and
pproved by the District Council,

14. Whereas the Finance Committee functioned so efficiently
n this capacity be it resolved that the council appoint another
ommittee for the coming year,

15. Whereas our pastors come and go, Be it resolved that
he camp planning and building committee be divided equal between
yastors and laymen. Be it further resolved that the camp location
annot be moved without conference action.

16, Whereas it works a hardship on the churches for the
yastors to be gone so long at one time, Be it resolved that the
yastor's vacation consist of sixteen (16) days.

17. In as much as the General Board has rezoned our district
s a part of the Colorado Sgrings Bible School zone, Be it
‘¢esolved that the District Superintendent shall serve as our
-epresentative on the school board during the coming year
thile the process of reorganization takes place.

18. Resolved that the conference express our appreciation
.0 our District Superintendent, Rev. Arnold Peck; our Secretary
f Church Extension, Rev. R, C. Hawkins, and all of our District
)fficials, by a rising vote of thanks.
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WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE REPORT

1., We recommend‘that all ordained and licensed ministers
pay their ministerial tithe into the District Treasury through
their local church treasurer.

2., We recommend that all monies from the local churches
destined to the General Treasurer be sent to the District
Treasurer, and sent not later than the tenth (10th) of each
month.

3. We recommend that the District Treasurer be paid
$5.00 per month for his services; also that each member of
the District Council be paid at the rate of five cents (5¢)
per mile when called to District Council meetings and the
District Treasurer and Secretary be supplied their stationary
and postage for District work.

L. We recommend that five per cent (5%) of the District
Budget be paid to our zone Bible College,

5. We recommend that our Sunday School Promotional
Secretary and Executive Youth Secretary attend the Workert's
Conference held annually at Church Headquarters., Expense for
same shall be taken from these separate departmental funds.

6. We recommend a Sunday School Fund be adopted by the
following plan: {(a) The first Sunday of August shall be
known as "Sunday School Dollar Day" in our churches, wherein
adults shall be urged to give one dollar. (b) All Sunday
School offerings received this first Sunday of August shall
be sent no later than August 15th to the District Treasurer.
This is to become a separate Sunday School fund which shall
further be used to promote District Sunday School work.

7. We recommend that a District Youth Budget be
inaugurated according to the following plan: Each local Youth
Society shall set aside ten percent (10%) of its weekly offeri
to be paid monthly to the District Youth Treasurer, and that
seventy-five (75) percent of the zone rallies' offerings be
sent to the same immediately following such rallies. This
fund shall be used to promote District Youth work.

8. We recommend that the camp meetiné registration fee
be $1.00 per person above the age of six (6) years, and all
meals taken in the camp dining room be charged at the followin,
rates: Breakfast 25¢, Dinner 35¢, and Supper 30¢. Meal ticket:
shall be sold at the above rates.
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9. We recommend that the churches pay their pastors while
they are attending camp and conference the same as if they were
on their charge.

10, We recommend that the District pay its portion of the
District Superintendentts salary which is ¥100.0 a month, also
that we pay him five cents (5¢) per mile travel expense, his
postage, stationary, telephone expense {(as used in connection
with his duties in district work) and utilities,

11. We recomment that each church pay District and General
budgets according to the following: $8.00 total per member of
voting age, of which $6.00 remain in the district for district
expenses, and $2.00 be forwarded by the District Treasurer to
the General Headquarters, We further recommend that this
budget be paid monthly, and that all pastors whose budgets are
delinquent be accountable to the District Council.

IN MEMORIUM

Daniel S. Johnston 88, a charter member of the First
Pilgrim Holiness church in West Monroe, departed this life
on April ~30, 1958, He was always found at the house of God
if at all possible., He 1is now at home with the Lord Whom
he loved and served.

Raymond Kensell

AUDITING COMMITTEE REPORT

We the auditing committee have examined the District
Treasurer's books and have found them to be correct and
satisfactory in every respect.

B. F. Garlington
M, N, Allen
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DISTRICT SUNDAY SCHOOL REPORT

This year the district shows a gain of two in Sunday
School, With hard work and the Lord!s blessings we
anticipate greater gains next year. The church having the

highest gains was:
COLUMBIA, MISSISSIPPI.-gain of 15

COLUMBIA, MISSISSIPPI--71% gain.

Raymond Kensell

DISTRICT YOUTH BUSINESS MEETING REPORT

The annual business meeting of the District Youth
Society was conducted July 19, 1958. Rev. Arnold Peck,
District Superintendent presided. The election of officers
were as follows:

District Youth Leader--Rev. Don Fuller

District Youth Secretary-Treasurer--W. V, Hines,

Words of appreciation were offered for the work of
Rev. Bryan Taylor, the outgoing Youth Leader for his work
over the past year and also during the Youth Camp.

Meeting adjourned.

Paul Sherwood
(acting secretary)
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CHURCH STATISTICAL REPORT
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Alexandria
Bastrop

Baton Rouge
Columbia, Miss.
Lake Charles
West Monroe
Oakdale

Bogalusa
Shreveport

Simms
TOTKLS

Pineville



SUNDAY SCHOOL REPORT

STATISTICAL
£
& e | e
« | 8 |E|E
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o S| e e
=] £l 3 (gsl O
= =l o [0 o
on| b & |ma] s36
nEl om w R EE
ol = 2
(- ] A [ 3 [372]
° [z, [ é EU) (2N ]
ol © <| >
_ . Zz0| =] O |<| <&
Alexandria Bryan Taylor 12 1 90 88| 83
Bastrop Jack Polson b L2} 42
Baton Rouge Elbert Squyers 4 251 26
Bogalusa Bill Murry 7 135] 10} 43 35
Columbia, Miss, Pat LaFon 7 150 2Q1] 3
Lake Charles Don Fuller 7126 14
West Monroe Raymond Kensell 5 |20 23 24
Oakdale Robert Durham 6450 4] 471 48
Pineville B, F, Durham 8 |60] 8] 62f 50
Shreveport John Horne 61|51 411 41
Simms Paul Sherwood 9186 86] 81
TOTALS 75 L3661 221478 &

SESSIONS
No.JOINED
CHURCH
BOOKS IN
LIBRARY
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CHURCH
Alexandria
Bastrop
Baton Rouge
Bogalusa
Columbia, Miss,
Lake Charles
West Monroe
Oakdale
Pineville
Shreveport
Simms

YOUNG PEOPLE'S REPORT

STATISTICAL
» » » o
'Y £ £ t,
g B n ‘B A
0o n Qo a0 PO o 0
Le £ g pey~
[ 7] [\)] ot - -
249 auwu < n » o » 0
[Z] E oot ord (/)] Qe «m .l
od o ) Q o0 b>a > o
= = o = = = <B
PASTOR
Bryan Taylor 34, 28 6 47 50 39
Jack Polson
Elbert Squires 9 21 11 32 8 15
Bill Murry 18 18 50 25 17
Pat LaFon 52 15 25
Don Fuller
Raymond Kensell 18 18 45 17 15
Robert Durham 26 26
B. F. Durham 34 34 48 24 26
John Horne 29 32 3 52 29 26
Paul Sherwood 36 41 5 4,9 46 by
TOTALS 186 174 37 50 375 214 20
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SUNDAY SCHOOL FINANCIAL REPORT

[9p]

<5

o =

Sk

e S5

“g S

- £ g

O b 2o
Alex, 454,07
Bast. 19.39 201,60
. B. Rge. 176.77
Bog. 13.09 210.17
Col. 33.48 142,81
L. C. 70.84
W. Mon. 234.03
Oak. 272.48
Pnvl. 487.59
Shrev, 284.02
Simms 53.54 371.77

f=e]
=
Q
=1
H
g
3
wn
e

BIRTHDAY

H RALLY DAY
OFFERINGS

L]
(@}
o

10.00

TOTAL
RECEIPTS

4,66.07
22C.99
179.77
240,03
176.29
72.09
234.03
272.48
487.59
284.02
425.31
58.




SUNDAY SCHOOL FINANCIAL REPORT

EXPENDITURES:
»
;

& = oE X

< = o o= & 3

! 2y 0o bt . e

£ ] = (& ad © < =

= ) = 3 A B o 0N =

(- I =T = i O < =

= = [ oY o] = &M o
Alex. 224,35 229,72 12.00 466,07
Bast. 61,22 11.12 148.65 220.99
B. Rge. 41,90 137.87 179.77
Bog. 61.45 168.22 10.00 239.67 .36
Col. 94,07 82,22 176.29
L. C. 39.38 4.10 43.48 28,61
W. Mon. 33.58 198,80 1.65 234,03
Oak. 84.60 187.88 272.48
Pnvl. 136.00 351.51 487.59
Shrev. 67.06 216,96 284,02
Simms 228.01 15,00 72.06 387.82  37.49
TOTALS 1,071.62 261,560 T,229,.87 22,00 364,32 2,992.21 66.40

AS



oe
=)
<=
CHURCH © =
Alex, 15.48
Bast. 1.24
B. Rge. 214,40
Bog. 52,52
Col. 88.11
Lk, Chs.
W. M, 19.00
Oak. 9.03
Pnvl, 268,07
Shrev, 528,82
Simms 1.26

REGULAR
OFFERINGS

6,582.13
637.57
1,023.04
2,841.43
2,104.72
L82.45
966. 14
1,998.21
L ,iki3.88
3,899.00
0

CHURCH FINANCIAL REPORT

RECEIPTS
[p}
[do] [&]

= =

<t = [p}

4 (=] +—

O m S ] -1

= fx, = = [

[s 0y c [N en] o

0o m fx, £~
687,22 100.00 7,384.83
204,52 9,3.33
8h.74 10.35 1,332.53
35.35 292,53 3,221.83
600,00 432,05 3,312.99
32.26 2.28 516.99
172.89 1,158.03
277.62 2,284.86
767.02 359.21  5,836.78
g 5.392.37 10,203.23

FROM
SUNDAY SCHOOL

TRANS,

FROM
YOUNG PEOPLE'S

TRANS.

5.25

FROM
MISSIONARY S,

TRANS.

GRAND
TOTAL

2 Z



CHURCH
Alex.
Bast.
B. Rge.
Bog.
Col.
L. C.
W. M.
Osak.
Pnvl.
Shrev.
Simms

PASTOR?*S
SALARY

3,345.00
56.61
590.00
2,419.05
573.00
100.00

1,120.98
3,025.00
2.74,0.00
2,080, 00

CHURCH FINANCIAL REPORT
LOCAL EXPENDITURES

3
)] - ()
B &R}
= [4p] & 8%‘
n o a = a
- [1] = [9p] 3] = =
@ ) -« =] = O =
[o--c ~ o m
HEQ = [a5] [egcal
285 = & 22
A, (1] - (] = A+
35.00 175,95 1,367.02
260,00 167.05 190,85 192.95
40,83
13.00 880,00
694.78
974,22
608,04

v
-
o+
nE
\O O
-
\n
[es X0

EVANGELISTS

616.00
810 50
190,00
25,00
271.05

MISCELLANEQUS

966.75
150.30
139.03
82,08
2,474.99
161.13

400,82
L49.29
ShO.lg

UTILITIES

56744
230,02
288.37

151,64
196,03
272.71
835.83

18,40

23



CHURCH FINANCIAL REPORT

=
(]
£ = ©n
3) &) = 0
s 32 o 3
=15 = = et RO
21T} x fx, =} 30
= [ %z %) agss
=D — o O H HO
am £ eya T = mn
Alexandria 176,00 311.00 50.00
Bastrop
Baton Rouge 44,00 30.00 20.00
Bogalusa 66.00 235,30 23.00
Columbia, Miss., 35.00 15.00
Lake Charles
West Monroe 12.00 122,50
Oakdale
Pineville 160.00 215,00 60.C0
Shreveport 84.00 15.00 8.00 10,51
Simms 142.19 208,00
TOTALS 719,19 1,136.80 51,00 65,00 70, 51

24



CHURCH FINANCIAL REPORT

SPECIFIED EXPENDITURES

" 8

2 55 0 N & 3

EiE o 8- < O =

B 3 m w0 @ i =¥a! < =

== @ N S = 5 = Al n o=

=) S H T e 5o O 4 - =

S m == & 7 1%) £ o T
Alexandria 30,00 50.00 229,72 7,570.17 75.19
Bastrop 74,38 1,402.96 .69
Baton Rouge 1,426.38 25,02
Bogalusa 38,00 63.00 10.00 2,953.20 268,63
Columbia, Miss, 3,2459.07 63.92
Lake Charles 32.26 445,03 71.96
West Monroe 14,07 1,285,68 86.55
Oakdale 9.05  31.85 2,555.19 2.15
Pineville 50,00 48.14 114,00 6,202,53 121,84
Shreveport 18.00 32.90 67.06 9,905.81 514.38
Simms 42,00 38.33  105.37 4 ,880,82 690, 28
TOTALS 122,00 151,52 517,83 306,78 41,876.8, 1,920,061



RECEIPTS:

Alex.
Bast.
B. Rc
Bog.
Col.
L. C-
w. M‘
Oak.
Pnvl.
Shrev.

CASH
FwD.

15.28

4.85
11,02
27.00

U

7.77
22,15
86.11

OFFERINGS

11.77

6.50

17.59
40.00

15.40

8.73
29.83
51.99

YOUNG PEOPLE'S REPORT

FINANCIAL
EXPENSES:
)
-1
[ca]
o
1901 B B 2]
£~ £ o =
Ay [p] (Yot - [9p] (@)
3 -2 (RS 3 1=
< [ < [ =] O < [2) fsofa)
[ RES O By < D 1% Ay nz
O m O feciie=t ] O g - <
[ w3 2 O = & = Y-
27,05 15,28 15,28 11.77
11,35 6.10 5.25 11.35
28.61 22.09 22,09 6. 52
67.00 40,00 27.00 67.00
15.40 15.40 15.40
16.50 3.00 3.00 13.50
51.98 5.61 5.6L 46,37
138.10 75.18 62.92 138.10
Simms 23.87 %?.71 63.58 22.6€ 33.00 gg.ég %.gé
- L d ‘5 . .5 - - .

e A
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CHURCH

Alex. 3.48

Bast. 5.32

B. R. 72,66

Bog. 10.24

Col.

L. C.

w. M.

Osak. 20.40

Pnv. 2.00

Shrv. 82.73
8

OFFERINGS

MISSIONARY SOCIETY REPORT

LOCAL EXP,

295.09
316.99

83.45
103.02
100,00

83.37
113.00
225,80

DISTRICT

GENERAL CHURCH
FOREIGN MISSIONS

25.00 30,02
2,00

10,00

TOTAL EXPENSE

295.09
316.99
138.47
105.02
100.00

83.37
133.00
225.70
24,0.0

)
£
=,
-
T]
£,
O

=

2 B
< 3
— <
< =
o

.20 40,00

31.7

L
8.39 97.71

27
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e T n
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35 =3 o= B = 3 °a
(=g ad o W H < =
=2 =X 28 a8 5 23
RECEIPTS: =E aa =§3 =0 & o<
Alexandria 7,384.83 466,07 27.05 295.29 8,173.2,4
Bastrop 1,403.65 220.99 316.99 1,941.63
Baton Rouge 1,451.40 179.77 11.35 170.21 1,812.73
Bogalusa 3,221.83 240,03  28.61 113.41  3,603.88
Columbia, Miss, 3,145.99 67.00 100. 00 3,312.99
Lake Charles 516.99 72.09 589,08
West Monroe 1,158.03 234.03 15.40 1,407.46
Oakdale 2,557.3L 272.48  16.50 83.37  2,929.69
Pineville 6,324.37 4,87.59 51.98 142.52 7,006.46
Shreveport 10,420,19 284,02 138.10 225.80 11,068.11
Simms 5,571.10 425,31 63.58 251,94 6,311.93
TOTALS 43,155,772 2,882.38 419.57 1,099.53 L8,157.20
EXPENDITURES:
Alexandria 7,309, 64 L66.07 15.28 295,09 8,086,08 87.16
Bastrop 1,402.96 220.99 316.99  1,940.9, .69
Baton Rouge 1,426.38 179.77 11.35 148.47 1,755.97 56.76
Bogalusa 2,953.20 239.67 22.09 105.02 3,319.98 283,90
Columbia, Miss. 2,905.78 176.29  67.00 100.00  3,249.07 63.92
Lake Charles 445,03 43.48 4,88.51 100.57
West Monroe 1,285.68 35.23 1,320.91 86,55
Oakdale 2,555,19 272,48 2,50 83.37  2,860.34 69.35
Pineville 6,202.53 487.59 5.61 133.00 6,828.73 177.73
Shreveport 9,905.81 284,02 138.10 225,80 10,520.08 548,03
Simms 4 ,880,82 387.82 55.65 240,05 5,56k .34 747,59
TOTALS LT,273.02  2,793,41 317.58 1,6L7.79 L5,93L.95 @ 2,222.25

28



PROPERTY STATEMENT

=]
[&o]

ja sl 2 ik}

28 as = 3

S 25 3 g 5

S5 P, A £ 2
CHURCH
Alexandria 28,000.00 —10,500.00 15,602.77 38,500,00 22,897.33
Bastrop 12,000, 00 8,000, 00 7,631.65 20,000,00 12 368 35
Baton Rouge 12,000, 00 12,000.00 12, ’000., 00
Bogalusa 9, ’000. 00 3,000,00 12, ’000. 00 12, ’000. 00
Columbia, Miss. 25,000, 00 4,800, 00 25, ’ 000, 00 20 200,00
Lake Charles 20 000,00 13,000,00 11 680 00 33, ’ 000. 00 21, ,320,00
West Monroe 20, ’000. 00 8’ ,000,00 14, ’000. 00 28’ ,000,00 14, *000. 00
Oakdale 8 , 500,00 6 ,185,00 4,900, 00 14, " 685,00 9, 785 00
Pineville 30 000, 00 5 000, 00 2,800,00 35,000, 00 32,200,00
Shreveport 12,000, 00 9,000.00 8 600,00 21,000.00 12 uoo 00
Simms 6 000, 00 4,000, 00 10,000, 00 10 000,00
Tloga 3, ooo 00 3,000,00 3, ooo 00
TOTXLS 183,500;00* 65,685,00 70,015,572 252,185,000 182,170.68

L7



REPORT OF UNSTATIONED MINISTERS AND DEACONESSES

0 0 a
0 [ | 0 %) n &~
= O < e = o x
s £ 3 & B 2 &2 29
= @ 3 = el a = n o,
[ 5] < ) %] o — P
95} wn (&} o 95} (@] £ [SRp]
S. P, Creech 109 109 7 78 Yes Yes 1,150.00
Lee & Mabel Rathbun 20 20 300 Yes Yes

TOTALS 129 129 300 7 78

T,130.00

1)
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